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STANDARD APPLICATION * ™' * Caseilo. 5 5.

? DateFiled _> /31 /0¥
Harford county APR | 2008 Heari?ng Date

Board of Appeals e

Bel Air, Maryland21oﬁi§4’;_ _ | FedH50. 00
{

Shaded Areas for Office Use Only

Nature of Request and Section(s) of Code

Type of Application

Administrative Decision/Interpretation CASE 5658 MAP &2 TYp
: ) E Variance ELECTION DIST)
Special Exception e
Use Variance

Change/Extension of Non-Conforming Use

Minor Area Variance Appealed beeanse g variance pursuand to Section 267-22G({1) of the Harford County
Area Variance Code to create two panhardle lots {one permitted) in the R i District Iequires approval by

X Variance from Requirements of the Code the Board.
Zoning Map/Drafiing Correction
|| ;

NOTE: A pre-conference Is teqiired for properly within the NRD/Critical Area or requests for an Integrated Community Shopping Center, a Planned Residential
Development, mobile home park and Special Exceptions.

LOCATION 3735 Sewel] Road

BY Steven Hutchinson, 1032 Emmerick Drive, Joppa 21085

Owner (please print or type)

call attorney

Name STEVEN M, HUTCHINSON Phone Number
Address_ 1032 Emmerick Drive Joppa MD 21085-3732
Street Number _ Street City State Zip Code
Co-Applicant N/a Phone Number
Address
Street Number Street City State Zip Cade
Coniract Purchaser N/a Phone Number,
Address
Streef Number Strest City Siaie Zip Code

Phone Number 410-893-7500

21014
Zip Code

Attorney/Representative_John J. Gessner, Esquire

Address 11 South Main Street Bel Air MD
Street Number Streat city State

Rev. 12/03



Land Description
Address and Locatlon of Praperty 3735 Sewell Road

Subdivision Lot Number.
Acreage/LotSize__2.14 Election District | Zoning___R1
Tax Map No.__ 62 Grid No. _ 3D Parcel 409 Water/Sewer: Private Public __X

List ALL structures on property and currentuse;___single family detached dwellingj residential

Estimated time required to present case; 30 minutes

If this Appeal is in reference to a Building Permit, state number N/a

Would approval of this petition violate the covenants and restrictions for your property? N/A

|s this property located within the County's Chesapeake Bay Critical Area? Yes No__ X

If so, what is the Critical Area Land Use designations:

Is this request the result of a zoning enforcement investigation? Yes No_ X
Is this request within one (%) mile of any incorporated town limits? Yes No X
Request

see attached

Justification

see attached

If additional space is needed, attach sheet to application. In answering the above questions, please refer to the Requirements that pertain to the type of approval

request. (Special Exception, Variance, Critical Area or Natural Resource District (NRD) Variance, ele.)
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ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION OF STEVEN M. HUTCHINSON

REQUEST:

1. A variance from the provisions of Section 267-22 G(1) of the Harford County
Zoning Code (“Code”) pursuant to Section 267-11 of the Code to create two (2)
panhandle lots (one permitted) from the subject property, zoned R1, Urban
Residential, as shown on the attached site plan.

JUSTIFICATION:

1. By reason of the uniqueness of the property or topographical conditions, the literal
enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty to the Applicant.
Granting the requested variance will not be substantially detrimental to adjacent
properties and will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the public
interest.
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DAVID R. CRAIG
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

Bl

C. PETE GUTWALD
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

LORRAINE COSTELLO
DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Department of Planning and Zoning | |

May 16, 2008 , -
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BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 5658

APPLICANT/OWNER: Steven M. Hutchinson
1032 Emmerick Drive, Joppa, Maryland 21085

REPRESENTATIVE: John J. Gessner, Esquire
11 South Main Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014

LOCATION: 3735 Sewell Road, Abingdon 21009
Tax Map: 62 / Grid: 3D / Parcel: 409
Election District: First (1)

ACREAGE: 2.14 acres

ZONING: R1/Urban Residential District
DATE FILED: March 31, 2008

HEARING DATE: June 4, 2008

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

See Attachment 1.

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-22G(1) of the Harford County
Code to create two panhandle lots {one permitted) in the R1/Urban Residential District.

Section 267-22G(1) of the Harford County Code reads:

~= Preserving Harford’s past; promoting Harford's future =

MY DIREGT PHONE NUMBER 15 (410) 636-3103

220 SOUTH MAIN STREET ~ BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014 410.638.3000 » 410.879.2000 = TTY 410.638.3086 * www.harfordcountymd.gov
THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.
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G. Panhandle lot requirements....
(1) Except in Agricultural and Rural Residential Districts, with regard to any parcel,
as it existed on September 1, 1982, not more than one (1) lot or five percent (5%)
of the lots intended for detached dwellings, whichever is greater, and not more
than ten percent (10%) of the lots intended for attached dwellings many be
panhandle lots.

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicant’s property is located on the south side of Sewell Road across from Bush Road.
The property backs up to the CSX Railroad. Enclosed with the report are copies of a location
map and the Applicant’s site plan (Attachments 2 and 3).

The subject property is located within the Development Envelope. Land use designations
include Low, Medium and High Intensities and Industrial/Employment. The Natural Features
Map reflects Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, Habitats of Local Significance and Sensitive Species
Project Review Areas. The Subject property is designated as Medium Intensity which is defined
by the 2004 Master Plan as:

Medium Intensity - Areas within the Development Envelope where residential
development is the primary land use. Density ranges from 3.5 to 7.0 dwelling units per
acre. Grocery stores, variety stores and other commercial uses are examples of some of
the more intensive uses associated with this designation.

Enclosed with the report arc copies of the 2004 Land Use Map, the Natural Features Map and
Abingdon-Riverside-Emmorton Community Area Map (Attachments 4, 5 and 6).

Land Use — Existing:

Residential use in this area include mobile home subdivisions and mobile home parks,
townhouses and single family dwellings. The topography of the area is rolling to steep
especially near the stream valleys and along the land owned by the railroad. Enclosed with the
report are copies of the aerial photograph and topography map (Attachments 7 and 8).

The Applicant’s property is rectangular in shape and approximately 2.14 acres in size. The
property has road frontage on the south side of Sewell Road and is located directly across from
Bush Road and Smith Landing Court. The rear of the property backs up to the CSX railroad.
The topography of the lot slopes down from west to east. Improvements consist of a 1% story
dwelling, driveway, existing septic system and above ground pool. The front portion of the
property contains scattered trees and the rear half is more densely wooded. It appears that the
buildable area of the proposed lots has been cleared. Enclosed with the report are site
photographs, site topography map and Aerial Photographs (Attachments 9, 10 and 11).
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Zoning;

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2004 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. The primary zoning classifications are R1, R2 and R3/Urban Residential
Districts. The subject property is zoned R1/Urban Residential District as shown on the enclosed
zoning map (Attachment 12).

SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-22G(1) of the Harford County
Code to create two panhandle lots (one permitted) in the R1/Urban Residential District.

Section 267-22G(1):

H Panhandle lot requirements....
(1)  Except in Agricultural and Rural Residential Districts, with regard to any parcel,
as it existed on September 1, 1982, not more than one (1) lot or five percent (5%)
of the lots intended for detached dwellings, whichever is greater, and not more
than ten percent (10%) of the lots intended for attached dwellings many be
panhandle lots.

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Further, the Applicant must show that the request will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the
public interest.

The Department finds that the subject property is unique. The proposed subdivision will meet
the setback, area and density requirements for the R1 District. Because of the configuration of
the intersecting roads the construction of one new driveway at this location is more appropriate
than the creation of a public road. The request, if granted will not have an adverse impact on the
neighborhood or the intent of the code.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested variance be approved
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Applicant shall prepare a preliminary plan to be reviewed and approved by the
Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. The Applicant shall submit a final plat to the Department of Planning and Zoning for
approval and recordation.
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3. The Applicant shall submit a copy of the common drive agreement to the Department of
Planning and Zoning for review and approval with the final plat.

Dennis J. Sigler, Coofdinator
Zoning & Board of Appeals Review

DIS/ASMIif




